

ORDER BELOW EXH. 67 IN Spl. MCOOC Case NO. 25/2018

1. This application is for temporary bail by accused Iqbal Singh Mahendra Pal, filed in view of the directions issued by the High Power Committee (here and after referred as H.P.C.) constituted by hon'ble of High Court of Bombay. The applicant/accused is booked for the offences p/u/section 370, 370A r.w. 34 of IPC, Section 3,4,5 of PITA and Section 3(1)(i) (ii), 3(2), 3(4) of MCOOC Act, in connection with Cr.No. 757/2017 registered by Yerwada Police station, Pune.

2. Read application.

3. The H.P.C. has issued directions for release of under trial prisoners on the background of Covid-19 pandemic, except some specific offences of specific categories of cases. Offences for which the applicants are booked do fall in the exception carved out in directions of the H.P.C.

4. The directions given by H.P.C. are not applicable to the cases under the MCOOC Act. The offence in question is serious in nature. I find discretion can not be used in favour of applicant for grant of temporary bail and the applications deserves to be rejected. Hence, the following order.

ORDER

1. The application for temporary bail by accused Iqbal Singh Mahendra Pal, in connection with Cr.No. 757/2017 registered by Yerwada Police station, Pune, is rejected.

Pune
Dated : 24.06.2020

(Aniruddha Y. Thatte)
Special Judge under MCOCA, Pune.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of the PDF file Judgment are same word for word as per original Judgment.

Name of Steno	Mrs. S.M. Khisti Stenographer Grade I
Name of Court	Shri. A. Y. Thatte, District Judge 12 and ASJ, Pune.
Date of Order	24.06.2020
Order signed by PO on	24.06.2020
Order uploaded on	30.06.2020