

Spl. MCOCA Case No. 25/2018
(CNR NO. MHPU01-006626-2018)

The State of Maharashtra Complainant.
(Through Yerwada Police Station)

Vs.

Rahul Vishwajit Bhattacharya Accused

ORDER BELOW EXH.269

1] Read applications and say filed. Heard learned advocate for the applicant and learned Spl. P.P. Mr.Fargade. Perused the order passed by Hon'ble Supreme Court in Special Leave Petition (Cri.) No.4034/2021.

2] Hon'ble Supreme Court has allowed bail application of co-accused Shanti Giri on the ground that he was in jail since more than four years and the trial is not likely to conclude in the near future. Bail has been granted to the co-accused only on the ground of his pre-trial detention. On the ground of parity, co-accused Amrendra Sahu, Sagar, Krushna Singh, John Sharima @ Jatin Chawda and Kapil Patil have been released on bail by this Court. The same ground is applicable to the present applicant. Therefore, he deserves bail.

3] Applicant Rahul Bhattacharya is in jail since last four years. The period of detention of other accused is also of four years or more. However, when the other accused are released on regular bail, considering the role played by the accused persons, the applicant also deserves to be released

on bail. Therefore, it would be proper to allow the application in the same terms and conditions. It is, therefore, I pass the following order :-

ORDER

1. Application (Exh.269) is hereby allowed.
2. Applicant, namely, Rahul Vishwajit Bhattacharya, be released on bail, on his furnishing PR bond of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand) and solvent surety of like amount, in connection with C.R. No.757 of 2017, registered with Yerwada Police Station, Pune.
3. The applicant to attend police station Yerwada, Pune first Monday of every month, in between 11.00 a.m. to 1.00 p.m., till final decision of the case.
4. If the applicant commit default in above condition, his bail shall stands cancelled.

Sd/-

Place - Pune
Date - 25/03/2022

(Satyanarayan R.Navandar)
Special Judge,
under MCOC Act, Pune.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of the PDF file Judgment are same word for word as per original Judgment.

Name of Steno	Rajesh A. Shimpi Stenographer Grade I
Name of Court	Shri. S.R. Navandar, Special Judge under MCOG Act, Pune.
Date of Order	25.03.2022
Order signed by PO on	25.03.2022
Order uploaded on	28.03.2022