

Order below Exh. 358 in Spl. MCOCA Case No. 25/2018

The accused **Jatin Chawda** has prayed for relaxation of condition imposed in his bail order whereby he was ordered to attend Yerwada police station, Pune on 1st Monday of every month between 11.00 a.m. to 1.00 p.m. till final decision of the case. It is contended that now the investigation has been completed and the charge-sheet is filed. Therefore, no purpose is remained for any such condition. The accused is attending the court on the dates fixed by the court.

2. The I.O. has opposed this application contending that this accused is originally from Chattisgarh State and if such condition is relaxed he will not remain present during the trial. According to me, the accused has furnished bail to attend the dates fixed by the court and if he failed to attend, appropriate legal action can be taken against him. Since the investigation is completed and charge-sheet is filed, according to me, the condition for attendance of the accused to the police station is no more required. Hence, the order.

ORDER

- 1) The application is allowed.
- 2) The condition imposed in the bail order dated 22/02/2022 directing the applicant to attend Yerwada police station Pune on 1st Monday every month between 11.00 a.m. to 1.00 p.m. till final decision of the case stands relaxed.
- 3) The accused shall attend all the dates fixed by the court punctually.

Date: 09/01/2026

(S.R. Salunkhe)
Spl. Judge (MCOCA), Pune.